CHAPTER 255.

[Published March 27, 1873.]

AN ACT to amend section sixteen, chapter thirty-five of the revised statutes, entitled of license moneys.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All moneys hereafter derived from li- How license moneys in censes granted in the several towns, cities and villages Green and of Green and Green Lake counties, in pursuance of Green Lake chapter thirty-five of the revised statutes, shall, when disposed of. paid into the treasuries of the several towns, cities and villages of said counties where such licenses are granted, be held and disposed of in the same manner as the general town, city and village funds are now disposed of by law, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1873.

CHAPTER 256.

AN ACT to amend chapter forty-five of the private and local laws of 1871, entitled "an act to incorporate the Wausau Boom Company."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section fifteen of chapter forty-five of Amended—the private and local laws of 1871, is hereby amended not to have so as to read as follows: Section 15. The stockhold-preference in storage of logs. ers of said company shall have no preference over any other persons in the storage of their logs and timber in said boom, and all prize or unmarked logs that may come into said booms shall belong to said company, and shall be sold at public auction in the month of April in each year, after giving ten days' notice thereof, in a newspaper published in said county, and the pro-Proceeds of all ceeds thereof shall be paid to the treasurer of said into the treascompany upon demand, at the end of each month. ury of the com-